

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,**

Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER ERIC POORE,

Appellant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S104665

Riverside County Superior Court Case No. INF-033308
The Honorable Ronald M. George, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
GERALD A. ENGLER
Chief Assistant Attorney General
RONALD S. MATTHIAS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
THEODORE M. CROPLEY
Deputy Attorney General
ANTHONY DA SILVA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 159330
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9143
Fax: (619) 645-2191
Email: Anthony.DaSilva@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	15
Statement of the Case	15
Statement of Facts	17
A. Guilt Phase	17
1. Prosecution.....	17
a. Poore’s Association with the Aryan Brotherhood	17
b. November 7, 1999: Poore Gets a Gun.....	18
c. November 8, 1999: Poore Shoots Mark Kulikov	18
d. Kulikov’s Property Is Taken to Poore’s Condominium	21
e. Police Search Kulikov’s House and Find His Body	22
f. White and Feller Meet with Police	23
g. Poore Buries the Gun in the Backyard of Blodgett’s House	24
h. Police Arrest Poore and McGuire	25
i. Police Find the Gun Buried in Blodgett’s Backyard Patio	26
j. Police Find Kulikov’s Property and Empty Cartridges	27
k. Kulikov’s Autopsy	27
l. Poore’s Post-Arrest Efforts to Eliminate Witnesses.....	28
2. Defense.....	31
a. Poore Is Paroled from Prison	31
b. Poore Claims Purchasing Kulikov’s Stereo Equipment.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
c. November 7, 1999: Poore Gets a Gun.....	33
d. November 8, 1999: Poore’s Alibi	34
e. Poore Buries the Gun in Blodgett’s Backyard.....	36
3. Rebuttal	37
B. Penalty Phase	37
1. Poore’s Violence and Weapon Possession in Prison	37
2. Victim Impact Evidence.....	42
Argument.....	48
I. The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Determining There Was a Manifest Need for Physical Restraints; and Poore Cannot Demonstrate Any Prejudice.....	48
A. Background	49
B. Law Regarding Physical Restraints	59
C. Trial Court Properly Found Manifest Need for Physical Restraints Based on Security Concerns Particular to Poore.....	61
D. Poore Cannot Demonstrate Prejudice	67
II. The Excusal of Two Prospective Jurors for Cause Was Proper Because They Expressed an Inability to Apply the Law as Instructed.....	80
A. Background	80
B. Legal Principles.....	84
C. Prospective Jurors N.S. and J.W. Were Excused Because They Were Unable to Faithfully and Impartially Apply the Law	86

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. Death Qualification Voir Dire Is Constitutional; and Poore Has Forfeited This Claim by Failing to Raise It with the Trial Court	88
IV. The Trial Court’s Acquiescence in Poore’s Refusal to Allow His Counsel to Present a Penalty Phase Defense Did Not Violate Poore’s Constitutional Rights.....	90
A. Background	90
B. Legal Principles.....	97
C. The Trial Court Properly Determined That Poore Controlled the Decision Whether or Not to Present a Defense at the Penalty Phase and His Choice Did Not Deny His Right to a Reliable Penalty Determination	97
V. The Death Penalty as Administered in California Is Not Unconstitutional	101
VI. Poore Not Being Provided with Habeas Counsel Does Not Render His Judgment and Sentence Unconstitutional	102
VII. The Death Penalty Statute as Interpreted by This Court and Applied at Poore’s Trial Is Constitutional.....	104
VIII. There Was No Cumulative Error	109
Conclusion.....	110
Certificate of Compliance.....	111

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [147 L.Ed.2d 435, 120 S.Ct. 2348]	106
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 [159 L.Ed.2d 403, 124 S.Ct. 2531]	106
<i>Brady v. Calsol, Inc.</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1212	88
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 [166 L.Ed.2d 856, 127 S.Ct. 856]	106
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 622 [161 L.Ed.2d 953, 125 S.Ct. 2007]	60, 79
<i>District Attorney’s Office for the Third Judicial District v. Osborne</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 52 [174 L.Ed.2d 38, 129 S.Ct. 2308]	103
<i>Faretta v. California</i> (1975) 422 U.S. 806 [45 L.Ed.2d 562, 95 S.Ct. 2525]	90, 91, 92
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153 [49 L.Ed.2d 859, 96 S.Ct. 2909]	108
<i>Hiraguchi v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 706	88
<i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1	81
<i>In re Reno</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 428	103
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162 [90 L.Ed.2d 137, 106 S.Ct. 1758]	85, 87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> (2018) 584 U.S. ____ [200 L.Ed.2d 821, 138 S.Ct. 1500]	100, 101
<i>Medina v. California</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 437 [120 L.Ed.2d 353, 112 S.Ct. 2572]	103
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 551 [95 L.Ed.2d 539, 107 S.Ct. 1990]	103
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	62
<i>People v. Amezcua and Flores</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 886	97, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	68, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2018) 5 Cal.4th 372	109
<i>People v. Bloom</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 1194	92, 94, 97
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	109
<i>People v. Bonilla</i> (2001) 41 Cal.4th 313	109
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	92
<i>People v. Bryant, Smith and Wheeler</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 335	60, 61
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 833	106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Carrera</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 291	90
<i>People v. Cash</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703	85
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522	102
<i>People v. Combs</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 821	62, 74, 79
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401	105, 108
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618	50, 61, 64
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	84
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233	90
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 510	76
<i>People v. Dement</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 1	106
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	108, 109
<i>People v DePriest</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 1	88
<i>People v. Dickey</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 884	76

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Duran</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 282	60, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Ervine</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 745	73
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053	105
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1301	107
<i>People v. Friend</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 1	84, 107
<i>People v. Gamache</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 347	66, 67
<i>People v. Gonzalez and Soliz</i> (2011) 54 Cal.4th 254	106
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	90
<i>People v. Hawkins</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 920	50, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 733	77, 79
<i>People v. Howard</i> (2010) 51 Cal.4th 15	73, 88, 89, 90
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872	105
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	72, 76, 90

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 600	108
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1	86, 87
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 583	85, 87
<i>People v. Lang</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991	92, 97
<i>People v. Lerner and Tobin</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 99	73, 77, 79, 108
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 610	85
<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	62, 67
<i>People v. Livaditis</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 759	63
<i>People v. Livingston</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1145	107
<i>People v. Lomax</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 530	59, 60, 62, 65
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 692	109
<i>People v. Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 986	97
<i>People v. Manibusan</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 40	73, 77, 79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Mar</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1201	60, 61, 62
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 142	63
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	63
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1056	107
<i>People v. Mincey</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 408	84
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698	105, 106
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306	85
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	107
<i>People v. Salazar</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 214	106
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471	94, 96, 98
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240	104
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 363	86, 105, 106
<i>People v. Seumanu</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1293	101, 102

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Simon</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 98	60, 61, 62, 86
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	97
<i>People v. Souza</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 90	85
<i>People v. Stevens</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 625	65, 67
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	85, 87
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 574	89, 90
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 449	107
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 336	104
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 79	106, 107
<i>People v. Townsell</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 25	106
<i>People v. Vines</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 830	106
<i>People v. Virgil</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1210	79
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1032	62, 73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	79
<i>People v. Wilcox</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 618	88
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405	105
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 165	102
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1244	77, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Winbush</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 402	104
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149	107
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082	108
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 [153 L.Ed.2d 556, 122 S.Ct. 2428]	106
<i>United States v. Booker</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 220 [160 L.Ed.2d 621, 125 S.Ct. 738]	106
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 1 [167 L.Ed.2d 1014, 127 S.Ct. 2218]	84, 87
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412 [83 L.Ed.2d 841, 105 S.Ct. 844]	83, 84, 86, 87
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> (2015) 577 U.S. ____ [193 L.Ed.2d 384, 136 S.Ct. 456, 460]	84

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 510 [20 L.Ed.2d 776, 88 S.Ct. 1170]	84, 87
 STATUTES	
 Penal Code	
§ 186.22, subd. (b)(1).....	16
§ 187.....	15
§ 190.1.....	105
§ 190.2.....	104
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(1).....	15
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(15).....	15
§ 190.3.....	105, 107
§ 211.....	15
§ 459.....	15
§ 654.....	16
§ 667 subd. (b)	16
§ 667 subd. (c).....	16
§ 977.....	72, 75, 76
§ 977, subd. (b)	76
§ 977, subd. (b)(1).....	76
§ 1043.....	72, 73, 75, 76
§ 1043, subd. (2)	76
§ 1043, subd. (a).....	75
§ 1043, subd. (b)	75
§ 1043, subd. (b)(1).....	76
§ 1043, subd. (b)(2).....	76
§ 1170.12.....	16
§ 1181.7.....	16
§ 1192.7.....	16
§ 1202.4, subd. (b)	16
§ 1239, subd. (b)	16
§ 12021, subd. (a)(1).....	15
§ 12022.53, subd. (c)(8).....	16
§ 12022.53 subd. (d)	16
§ 212022.5, subd. (c)(2).....	16
§ 212022.5subd. (a).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Fifth Amendment	105, 107
Sixth Amendment	76, 105, 106
Eighth Amendment	101, <i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	90, 105, 106, 107, 108
